Document Type:
STANDARD
Document Number:
TSU-TPS-DF-PRO-STD-001
Revision:
0
Title:
DRAFTING STANDARD

12.0 EQUIPMENT NUMBERING
Refer to Pembina’s Standard Mechanical Flowsheet Symbology Sheet, E1.01-3-00100.
13.0 LINE NUMBERING SYSTEM
Refer to Pembina’s Standard Mechanical Flowsheet Symbology Sheet, E1.01-3-00100.
14.0 INSTRUMENT TAGGING
Refer to Pembina’s standard document, EG 4.102, Pembina Engineering Guideline –
Instrument Tagging.
15.0 MECHANICAL FLOWSHEET SYMBOLOGY
Refer to Pembina’s Standard Mechanical Flowsheet Symbology Sheet, E1.01-3-00100.
16.0 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLOGY
Refer to Pembina’s Standard Electrical Symbology Sheet E1.01-3-00101.
Document Type:
STANDARD
Document Number:
TSU-TPS-DF-PRO-STD-001
Revision:
0
Title:
DRAFTING STANDARD
Page 16 of 25
17.0 PROCAD SETUPS AND SETTINGS
Use ProCAD layering and default set-up.
18.0 CADWORX SETUPS AND SETTINGS
The Pembina CADWorx environment is supplied by Pembina’s Drafting group and is contained
within a single folder that the end user is required to use for all Pembina CADWorx projects.
The environment is delivered as a .ZIP file. Extract this data to a central location where all
users can access this information.
The folder contains several subfolders which contains essential information:
 Iso Folder – Pembina’s preferred Isogen style for fabrication (use I-configure the map
path)
 Plant Folder
o Spec Folder
 Pembina .prj files
 Custom_PipeSupport
 Custom_Topworx
 Custom_Usershape
o System Folder
 .cfg file (edit to match the network location)
18.1 Catalog and Library Files
These files are the latest version and follow Pembina’s specifications. Spec files are not to be
modified and have been issued by Pembina as the current version.
18.2 ISOGEN Setup and Overview
A fabrication type iso style has been built and delivered by Pembina.  This style was created
using i-configure and is not to be modified without written consent by Pembina Drafting.  This
set up contains additional features including the attribute definition file, xlsm file that
contains a macro to export the xls file to a csv file in the correct format, all positioning of
attributes and BOM set up.
18.3 ISOGEN Isometrics
When creating isometrics from CADWorx using ISOGEN use the Pembina Isogen Template and
the Pembina_D_ISO_title block. Title block must be in paper space.
Document Type:
STANDARD
Document Number:
TSU-TPS-DF-PRO-STD-001
Revision:
0
Title:
DRAFTING STANDARD
Page 17 of 25
18.4 Use of Attribute Files
The information required to produce isometric drawings is named isodata.xlsm.  This requires
the isodata file is filled in correctly.
The xlsm file is the master document.  Changes made require you to update the file and then
re-export the .csv file.  The Macro executes this in the correct format.  To export the file to a
csv file hit CTRL+SHFT+S within the xlsm file.  This will bring up a window to export the
contents of the file to a format that isogen can read to populate the title blocks.
DO NOT MODIFY THE COLUMN ORDERS OR LINES 1 & 2 OF THE XLSM FILE.
The file name when exported must be named ISODATAPEMB.csv.  If there is a need to use a
different name for the csv file please contact Pembina Drafting for instructions on how to do

3D models are separated by disciplines and by the area the model resides in and are assigned
a unique number by Pembina’s Document Control. Refer to TSU-TPS-DC-STND-STD-002.
19.2 3D Model Key Plan and Area Layout
New facilities shall have a Key Plan that outlines the area layout. An area is a natural or logical
break of the site design. Within each area are the associated disciplines, these disciplines are
defined by the controlled drawing number. The only exception being a Civil discipline
designation which is not required to be split into areas and can be one single model per site.
Document Type:
STANDARD
Document Number:
TSU-TPS-DF-PRO-STD-001
Revision:
0
Title:
DRAFTING STANDARD
Page 18 of 25
Example:
19.3 3D Model Plant Coordinates
3D models created shall be drawn to the correct elevation and plant coordinates.
19.4 Creating General Arrangements Using 3D Models
General arrangement drawings are the only Pembina drawings permitted to have externally
referenced files (Xrefs). Xrefs shall be inserted in model space at coordinate 0,0,0. As with all
scaled drawings, all annotations are to be in paper space. Likewise, 3D models and Xrefs are to
be 2D represented in paper space (2DRep command for CADWorx). Only the applicable Xrefs
may be attached to the drawing, and all Xref links that aren’t necessary must be detached.
19.5 3D Model Title Block
All models shall have Pembina’s Standard title block inserted in paper space at coordinate
0,0,0, on layer 0. Where:
 TITLE MAJOR – Full Facility Name
 TITLE MINOR – Drawing Discipline
 DRAWING DESCRIPTION – Three Digit Area Number
Document Type:
STANDARD
Document Number:
TSU-TPS-DF-PRO-STD-001
Revision:
0
Title:
DRAFTING STANDARD
Page 19 of 25
 DRAWING NUMBER: Pembina Assigned Number
The viewport within the title block shows the extent of the 3D model in plan view with no
specific scale.
20.0 PREPARING AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
Refer to ESS 2.20, ESS 3.20 and ESS 4.20
21.0 OBSOLETE DRAWINGS
Drawings are Issued for Obsolete (IFO), at the next available hard revision, when the drawing
is no longer valid in its entirety. Refer to Section 24.3 Obsolete Drawing Example ‘A’. A
drawing may be IFO when the content is replaced by another and shall be updated to cross
reference the new record. Refer to Section 24.3 Obsolete Drawing Example ‘B’. In paper space
the text OBSOLETE shall be typed diagonally across the drawing in OPTIMAB font, at a height
of 50 (or equivalent for imperial units).
22.0 DEMOLITION DRAWINGS
A Demolition Drawing is a separate drawing issued to represent assets or equipment to be
removed from service. Demolition Drawings shall be issued in conjunction with the
authenticated drawing that is Issued for Construction (IFC). Demolition Drawings are
numbered as the (IFC drawing number)_DEMO and issued at the same revision as the IFC
drawing.
Assets to be removed will be covered by a revision cloud filled with a 45° Hatch-lines on the
Demolition Drawing. Refer to Section 24.5 Demolition Drawing Example.
23.0 CANCELLED DRAWINGS
Drawings are Issued as Cancelled, at the existing revision of the cancellation, when the
content is no longer valid due to a change in scope or design. In paper space the text